# GENERAL LAWS---CH. 285, 286.

### CHAPTER 285.

#### [Published May 8, 1865.]

AN AOT to provide for the punishment of certain offenses against school houses, churches and other public buildings.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Any person who shall willfully injure, injury to school deface or damage any school house, church or other houses, churches, public building within this state, shall, on conviction thereof, be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding three months, or by both fine and imprisonment, in the discretion of the court.

SECTION 2. Justices of the peace shall have concur-Jurisdiction of rent jurisdiction with the circuit court, of the offense mentioned in section one of this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 80, 1865.

### CHAPTER 286.

#### [Published May 8, 1865.]

AN AOT to legalize the proceedings of a special town meeting called and held for the purpose of raising bounty money for volunteers, in the town of Calamus, in the county of Dodge.

# The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All the proceedings had prior to and Bounty tax proat a certain special town meeting or election held in med. the town of Calamus, in the county of Dodge, on the 25th day of August, A. D. 1864, and the tax voted to be raised to pay bounties to volunteers, are hereby declared to be legal and valid for all purposes whatsoever.

SECTION 2. The town orders issued by the super- Town orders visors, signed by the chairman and attested by the legalised.

dings leg